
 
Agenda\Audit and Standards Committee\25 July 2022 

Page 1

Department: Democratic Services 

Division:  Legal & Democratic Services 

Please ask for: Katharine Simpson 

Direct Tel: 01276 707157 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

    
 

Thursday, 14 July 2022 
 

To: The Members of the Audit and Standards Committee 
(Councillors: Cliff Betton (Chairman), Darryl Ratiram (Vice Chairman), Rodney Bates, 
Edward Hawkins, Charlotte Morley, Sashi Mylvaganam and Valerie White) 

 
In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made. 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Dan Adams, Richard Brooks, Paul Deach, Liz Noble, 
Morgan Rise and Victoria Wheeler 
 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee will be held at Council Chamber, Surrey 
Heath House, Knoll Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on Monday, 25 July 2022 at 7.00 pm.  
The agenda will be set out as below.  

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Damian Roberts 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
  Pages  
1  Apologies for Absence   

 
 

 
2  Minutes of Previous Meeting   

 
To receive, and confirm, as being a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee held on 25 April 2022.  

3 - 6 

 
3  Declarations of Interest   

 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and 
non pecuniary interests they may have with respect to matters which are 
to be considered at this meeting.  Members who consider they may have 
an interest are invited to consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic 
Services Manager prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 
Agenda\Audit and Standards Committee\25 July 2022 

Page 2

   
4  Annual Governance Statement   

 
To consider the draft Annual Governance Statement for the 2021/22 
financial year.  

7 - 32 

 
5  Effectiveness of Internal Audit   

 
To consider a report setting out a review of the effectiveness of the internal 
audit system for the 2021-22 financial year.  

33 - 38 

 
6  Internal Audit Annual Report   

 
To receive a report summarising the work of the Council’s Internal Audit 
function during the 2021-22 financial year. 
  

39 - 48 

 
7  External Audit Update   

 
To receive a verbal update on the progress of the external audit of the 
2019/20 accounts.  

 

 
8  Date of Next Meeting   

 
The next scheduled meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee will 
take place on Monday 19th September 2022 at 7pm.  

 



 

Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\25 April 2022 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Audit and 
Standards Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Surrey Heath House, Knoll 
Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on 25 April 
2022  

 
 + Cllr Cliff Betton (Chairman) 
 + Cllr Darryl Ratiram (Vice Chairman)  
 

+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Rodney Bates 
Cllr Edward Hawkins 
Cllr Charlotte Morley 

+ 
+ 

Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam 
Cllr Valerie White 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
 
Officers Present: Steve Bladon, BDO 

Alex Middleton, Senior Auditor 
Bob Watson, Strategic Director: Finance & Customer Services   

 
 

11/AS  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee held 
on 22nd November 2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
Note: Minute 7/AS Clarification of External Auditor Fee Variation Process 
  
A request for a variation to the external auditor’s fees would be submitted to Public Sector 
Audit Appointments (PSAA) for consideration and the views of the local authority 
concerned would be sought before the PSAA took a decision on whether to approve the 
variation. 
  

12/AS  Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

13/AS  Audit of 2019/20 Accounts 
 
The Committee received an update in respect of the progress of work to audit the 
Council’s financial statements for the 2019/20 financial year. 
  
It was reported that although that Council’s annual accounts for the financial year ending 
31st March 2020 remained unaudited it was not a situation unique to Surrey Heath and 
there were a significant number of local authorities in England in the same position.  
These delays, which had initially originated from a shortage in resources and recruitment 
difficulties for the external audit firms who serviced local government audits, had been 
recognised in a recent review by Sir Tony Redmond, for the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities (DLUHC).  The situation had been further exacerbated by the 
Covid-19 pandemic and the associated Government restrictions which had impacted on 
the ability of council finance teams to prioritise the annual statements over new burdens 
for making support payments to residents and businesses, monitoring grant funding, 
acting as a payment agency for central government and completing a significant number 
of new government returns whilst still ensuring the probity of public monies.  Similarly the 

Public Document PackPage 3

Agenda Item 2 



 

Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\25 April 2022 

need to work remotely had made the audit processes more time-consuming and impeded 
effective communication between finance officers and the external audit team.    
  
The publication of the first draft of the Council’s accounts for 2019/20 had generated a 
number of audit questions from our external auditors which is not uncommon in the 
process of moving from draft to final accounts.  With a number of concerns being raised 
about the accounting treatment for the Jersey-based Property Unit Trust and how it had 
been presented within the Council’s formal statement of accounts.  Over the past six 
months, Council finance officers had been in close dialogue with the audit team at BDO 
and have now agreed the accounting treatment approach with them.  The latest draft 
Statement of Accounts had now been passed to the external auditor for their review and a 
copy had been published on the Council’s website.  Officers would be working with BDO 
to ascertain when the Auditor would have the resources available to complete the audit 
process so that Council resources could be made available to respond to any questions 
and queries in a timely manner. 
  
Concerns about the mis-posting of £40million between the publication of the draft 
accounts and the publication of the latest revised draft accounts were noted.  It was 
clarified that this mis-posting had originally occurred when, during the production of the 
original draft accounts, money had been incorrectly categorised as being available in the 
useable reserves budget.  This mis-posting had been rectified and the money was now 
correctly assigned to the unusable reserves budget in the latest draft accounts.  It was 
stressed that the true position of the Council’s reserves balance had always been 
between £35 and £40million, a sum that was considered sufficient to support the Council’s 
current budget. 
  
It was clarified that although regular meetings had taken place with the Auditors and a 
range of officers including the Section 151 Officer, the Chief Accountant and members of 
the Finance Team.  It was noted that meetings had only been held when there had been 
matters to discuss or resolve and consequently meetings whilst regular they had not been 
the weekly ones specified by the Audit and Standards Committee. 
  
The statutory requirement for local authorities to publish an audited set of accounts was 
acknowledged however it was stressed that at the current time there were no sanctions 
that could be applied to a local authority if this was not done.   
  
The amount of time that was required to audit a local authority’s account varied according 
to the size and complexity of the local authority in question.  However for an organisation 
of Surrey Heath Borough council’s size six weeks would normally be considered to be 
sufficient.   
  
The Committee was informed that it would not be possible to run the audit of the 2020/21 
accounts concurrently with the 2019/20 accounts audit because the opening position of 
the 2020/21 balance sheets would not be available until after the completion of the audit 
of the 2019/20 accounts. 
  
The Committee agreed that it would welcome the opportunity to discuss what input of the 
relevant Executive Portfolio Holder had had into the situation.  It was agreed that the 
Chairman would invite the Portfolio Holder to meetings of the Audit and Standards 
Committee. 
  
It was agreed that: 
  
      i.        A log of the outstanding queries submitted by BDO would be circulated to the 

Committee. 
     ii.        Monthly progress updates would be provided to the Committee 

Page 4



 

Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\25 April 2022 

    iii.        The Finance Portfolio Holder would be invited to the Committee’s meetings 
  
  

14/AS  Internal Audit Annual Plan for 2022/23 
 
The Committee considered a report setting out the draft Annual Plan for the Council’s 
Internal Audit Team for the 2022/23 financial year. 
  
The Committee was informed that the proposed work plan had been based on the draft 
Internal Audit Three Year Strategic Plan, agreed by the Committee at its meeting on 20th 
April 2020.  The proposals consisted of a combination of audit activities carried out on an 
annual basis, activities conducted on a triannual basis and one off audit projects. It was 
expected that the activities proposed in the Annual Plan would require approximately 520 
working days to be delivered by the Council’s two internal auditors. 
  
It was noted that two new areas, cyber security and climate change, had been included in 
the audit plans for 2022/23 and following a suggestion by the Committee responsibility for 
the annual audit of Joint Waste Services, had now been assumed by one of the other 
local authorities involved in the waste partnership. 
  
In response to concerns that the relatively low number of days assigned to auditing 
contracts would be insufficient for the scale of the task it was clarified that auditing of 
contracts would also happen as part of other scheduled audits, for example the proposed 
leisure centre and payroll audits, in addition a number of contingency days had been built 
into the plan in the event that work over ran. 
  
The Internal Audit function of councils was subject to a peer review every five years and 
the Council had partnered with Elmbridge and Spelthorne Councils’ Internal Audit Teams 
to peer review each other’s services and identify areas of best practice and areas for 
improvement. 
  
The Committee was informed that recharge of the cost of the audit of community services 
was incorporated was absorbed into the overheads line of the Community Services 
budget. 
  
The Committee commended the work of the Audit Team. 
  
RESOLVED that the Annual Audit Plan for 2022/23 be approved. 
 
 

15/AS  Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 
would take place on Monday 25th July 2022 at 7pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Audit and Standards Committee 

25 July 2022 
 

Annual Governance Statement 
 
Head of Service: Head of Legal and Democratic Services       
Report Author:  Gavin Ramtohal, Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Wards Affected:   N/A 
 
 
Summary and purpose 
 
Each year the Council is required to publish its Annual Governance Statement as part of the 
preparation of the financial statements and accompanying policy papers. The Statement must 
be signed by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive. 
 
Recommendation  
 
The Audit & Standards Committee is advised to RESOLVE to 
 

(i) review and comment on the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22; and 
 

(ii) recommend that the Annual Governance Statement be submitted to the Leader 
and Chief Executive for their signatures. 

 
1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 Surrey Heath Borough Council has approved and adopted a Local Code of Corporate 

Governance, which is consistent with the principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework 
Delivering Good Governance in Local Government. (A copy of the code is available on 
the Council’s website and is contained in part C of the documents that support the 
Constitution) 

  
1.2 This statement explains how the Council has complied with the code and also meets 

the requirements of Part 2, 6(1) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 which 
requires all relevant bodies to prepare an Annual Governance Statement. 

 
1.3 The Annual Governance Statement is reviewed by the Council’s auditors, who will 

comment if in their view they feel that the Statement does not properly reflect the 
standard of governance demonstrated in the previous financial year. 

 
Supporting information 
 

1.4 The governance framework comprises the systems and processes, and culture and 
values, by which the Council is directed and controlled; and its activities through which 
it is accountable to, engages with and leads its communities.  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4 



 

1.5 It enables the Council to monitor the achievement of its strategic objectives and to 
consider whether those objectives have led to the delivery of appropriate services and 
value for money. The system of internal control is a significant part of that framework 
and is designed to manage risk to a reasonable level. It cannot e
[...]
ed to prepare 
management assurance statements which contribute to the statement.   
 

6. Section 151 Officer Comments:  
 
6.1 The Annual Governance Statement is a document that forms part of the annual 

statement of accounts and is reviewed by the external auditor when they form their 
opinion on the level of governance at the Council. 

 
  

Page 8



 

7. Legal and Governance Issues 
 
7.1 The Annual Governance Statement is required to be prepared in accordance with 

Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 and is required to be 
published in accordance with Regulation 10. 
 

8. Monitoring Officer Comments:  
 
8.1 The Annual Governance Statement is an essential document to provide high level 

assurance on governance matters and issues at the Council. The document provides 
high level direction on the corporate issues and risks that require focus from senior 
management across service departments.  

 
9. Other Considerations and Impacts  
 

Environment and Climate Change  
 
9.1 Not applicable 
 

Equalities and Human Rights  
 
9.2 Not applicable 
 

Risk Management 
 
9.3 The Annual Governance Statement identifies corporate risks by service areas. The 

statement sets out in detail the identified risks and how such risks have been resolved 
or mitigated. The statement also details the principles that the Council adopts to assist 
with the better management of corporate risks. 

 
Community Engagement  

 
9.4 Not applicable 
 
Annexes 
Draft Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22 
 
Background Papers 
None 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021-22 

INTRODUCTION 
 
Local authorities are statutorily required to review their governance arrangements at least 
once a year. Preparation and publication of an Annual Governance Statement in accordance 
with the CIPFA/SoLACE Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework 
(2016) (the Framework) fulfils this requirement.  
 
The Framewo
[...]
ment & Safety 
 
Governance weaknesses that have been addressed in-year – the CCTV service and 
provision has been addressed via the Executive Agenda and a policy adopted on 
16/03/2022. 
 
Communications and Engagement 
 
Areas for improvement - a clear communications strategy is needed that is agreed for 
the Council;  continue to work to ensure that the accessibility rules are adhered to, and 
whilst a large amount of work has been undertaken to ensure the Council is compliant, 
further training and awareness to be provided for staff; there is a lack of knowledge 
and resilience around leisure leases but through organisational redesign this issue will 
be resolved; the software used for the Council’s website will soon become de-
supported, this needs to be updated; there is no agreed framework for dealing with 
consultations with teams able to decide rather than any consistency of approach. 
Promoting consultations is much improved but the content/direction for consultations 
are owned by the teams delivering them; there still needs to be a clear process needed 
for the sign off communications. 
 
Governance weaknesses that have been addressed in-year -accessibility - an 
assessment of all pages on the website was completed with all pages updated to 
adhere to the legislation. Clear guidance given to staff to ensure we continue to adhere 
to the legislation; website - working with ICT capital funding has been secured to 
upgrade the website from drupal 7 which will become unsupported to drupal 9; improve 
internal communications – the comms team was part of the project team that 
introduced a new intranet to improve internal communication channel which was 
identified in the staff survey as an area that needed to be improved.  
 
Investment & Development 
 
I&D 
 
Areas for improvement – Strategic framework required for the investment portfolio to 
set direction and policies for management implementation. Development of high level 
KPIs as strategic monitors of p
[...]
, the theatre and parking. A number 
of ad hoc pieces of work were also carried out to support senior management, where 
financial advice, governance health checks, and compliance against policy and 
procedures were provided to assist the organisation.  
 
An annual report was presented to Members at the A&S committee in July 2021 where 
it was reported that the internal auditors’ opinion for 2021/22 was that the Council’s 

Page 28



 

internal control environment and systems of internal control in the areas audited were 
adequate and effective.   
 
 
  
Selected audit recommendations 
reported in 2021/22 
 

Agreed action 

Parking audit - Parking Services should 
ensure that daily income variances in 
respect of takings from car parks are 
fully investigated, recorded and resolved 
as a matter of priority, and all material 
variances are prioritized 
 
 

A number of mitigating actions have 
been agreed. These include running 
system reports as and when required, to 
help investigate variances, including 
event reports, sales reports, and other 
Newpark system reports. The Parking 
Manager will also ensure that better use 
is made of the anomaly report each 
month, so that actions taken can be 
recorded and to provide a full audit trail. 
The parking team have also been 
reminded to retain any audit tickets from 
payment machines when they are not 
actioning as expected, and recorded in 
the diary. The parking team have also 
been encouraged to report any main 
issues with payment machines 
 

Creditors audit - Finance should remind 
all services to carry out their own checks 
on incoming invoices to ensure they 
haven’t previously been paid 
 

Invoices are requested to be sent 
directly to Finance.  If services receive 
an invoice, they should carry out their 
own checks to ensure the invoice has 
not previously been paid before 
forwarding it to Finance. Services 
have/will be reminded to close off POs 
once completed or when they are no 
longer required to
[...]
afferty 
Leader

Page 32



 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Audit & Standards Committee 

25 July 2022 
 

Annual Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit 
 
Head of Service: Gavin Ramtohal, Head of Democratic & Legal Services 
Report Author: Alex Middleton, Head of Internal Audit 
Key Decision:  No 
Wards Affected:  N/A 
 
 
Summary and purpose 
 
To provide an annual review of the effectiveness of the internal audit system for the year 
2021-22 as required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2006 (amended 2011) 
 
Recommendation  
 
The Audit and Standards Committee is advised to RESOLVE that to note and approve the 
report on the Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit 
 
1. Background and Supporting Information 
 
1.1 An effective and productive Internal Audit function enables local authorities to fulfil 

their duties to be accountable and transparent to the public, while achieving their 
objectives effectively, efficiently, economically, ethically as well as environmentally. 
 

1.2 Similar to previous years, the governing body for Internal Audit within the UK, the 
Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors (CIIA), has identified nine key elements to 
establish an effective public sector audit function namely: organisational 
independence, a formal mandate, unrestricted access, sufficient funding, competent 
leadership, objective staff, competent staff, stakeholder support, professional audit 
standards. 
 

1.3 This report examines the extent to which these nine elements have been met by 
Internal Audit at Surrey Heath Borough Council for the period April 2021 to March 
2022.  
 
Organisational Independence 
 
Internal Audit should have sufficient independence from those it is required to audit so 
that it can both conduct and be perceived to conduct its work without interference. 
Being independent contributes to the accuracy of audit work and the ability to rely on 
reports results.  
 

1.4 For the period 2021-22 Internal Audit has continued t
[...]
e;  
  disclose any qualifications to that opinion, with reasons; and  
  present a summary of the audit work from which the opinion is derived, 

including reliance placed on work by other assurance bodies; and highlight any 
significant matters arising.  

 
1.2 This audit report compliments some of the findings reported in the Annual 

Governance Statement for 2021/22.   
 

Annual Review of Internal Audit Work for 2021-22 
 

1.3 The Internal Audit work programme is directed by the 3-year Audit Strategy as well 
as the annual Audit Plan. The annual Plan is agreed at Member level annually.  

 
1.4 In the last financial year a total of 16 scheduled audits were completed from the Audit 

Plan.  These included all the key financial audits that are conducted annually and 
which are relied upon by the external auditors (e.g. creditors, debtors, treasury, 
revenues and benefits). Other non-financial audits were also completed including 
parking, fraud, information governance, emergency planning and business continuity, 
and a review of the Community Services Partnership with Runnymede borough 
council.  

 
1.5 The internal audit team also undertook a number of ad hoc pieces of work including 

a corporate review of the Council’s Financial Regulations and Standing Orders, a 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6 



 

review of purchasing and credit card purchases, and assisted with some corporate 
investigations.  

 
1.6 Opportunities for improvement and increased service efficiencies along with quality 

control were identified in the audit process and reported to management through 
internal audit reports. Areas for improvement have been highlighted through audit 
recommendations ranging from best practice (lowest category) to essential (highest 
category).  

 
1.7 Audit has also supported senior management in helping to meet the needs of the 

business and assisting the delivery of the 5 year Plan  by participating in various 
corporate officer working groups including the e

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\25 July 2022 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the Audit and 
Standards Committee held at Council 
Chamber, Surrey Heath House, Knoll 
Road, Camberley, GU15 3HD on 25 July 
2022  

 
 + Cllr Cliff Betton (Chairman) 
 + Cllr Darryl Ratiram (Vice Chairman)  
 

+ 
+ 
 

Cllr Rodney Bates 
Cllr Edward Hawkins 
Cllr Charlotte Morley 

- 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam 
Cllr Liz Noble 
Cllr Valerie White 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
Substitutes: Cllr Liz Noble for Cllr Sashi Mylvaganum 
 
Officers Present: Alex Middleton, Senior Auditor 

Gavin Ramtohal, Head of Democratic & Legal Services 
Bob Watson, Strategic Director: Finance & Customer Services 

 
  

1/AS  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee held 
on the 25th April 2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
   

2/AS  Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  

3/AS  Annual Governance Statement 
 
The Committee considered a report setting out the draft Annual Corporate Governance 
Statement for the 2021/22 financial year. 
  
There was a statutory requirement for the Council to produce an Annual Corporate 
Governance statement that reviewed the effectiveness of the Council’s control systems 
and provided high level assurance on governance matters and issues within the Council.  
The Statement formed part of the final accounts for each financial year and set out the 
governance arrangements in place at the Council, highlighted any key issues identified 
during the year and summarised progress made towards addressing any previously 
identified issues; senior officers had also been asked to provide management assurance 
statements where key issues had been identified. 
  
It was reported that the Council’s Monitoring Officer and Section 151 Officer considered 
the Council’s governance arrangements to be adequate and effective.  Whilst no 
significant governance issues had been identified a number of minor issues that might 
impact on the Council’s ability to operate effectively had been identified including a lack of 
knowledge and resilience around leisure leases, actions identified at committee meetings 
not always being followed through and difficulties being experienced by the Family 
Support Team when trying to engage with partners.  Assurance was sought on what was 
being done to address these areas of concern and it was agreed that this would be 
followed up outside the meeting. 



 

Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\25 July 2022 

  
Concerns about the duplicate payments being made were acknowledged.  It was clarified 
that the total amount that had been double paid was approximately £5,000 spread across 
a number of transactions and the majority of the double payments had been recovered 
from suppliers.  A new software system had been implemented to ensure that invoices 
were only paid once and this was receiving positive feedback from staff. 
  
It was agreed that concerns would be raised with individual teams and 
  
RESOLVED that, subject to the inclusion of assurances in relation to the matters identified 
above, the Annual Governance Statement be submitted to the Leader and Chief 
Executive for their signatures. 
  
  

4/AS  Effectiveness of Internal Audit 
 
The Committee considered a report setting out the findings of a review of the 
effectiveness of the Council’s Internal Audit function. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2006 required all local authorities to annually carry out a review of the effectiveness of its 
systems of internal control. The review measured the audit function against nine 
elements: organisational independence, a formal mandate, unrestricted access, sufficient 
funding, competent leadership, objective staff, competent staff, stakeholder support, and 
professional audit standards. 
  
The Committee was informed that whilst the scope of planned audits of climate change 
and cyber security had not yet been planned in any detail it was expected that officers 
would have the requisite knowledge to complete the initial audit of high level policies and 
known risks.  Where a need for more specialised knowledge was identified then this would 
be progressed with the Section 151 Officer and the appropriate Head of Service. 
  
It was confirmed that officers were supportive of the internal audit process however it was 
acknowledged that the timing of audit work was crucial to ensure that services were able 
to fully focus on the information being requested. 
  
The Committee noted the report. 
 
  

5/AS  Internal Audit Annual Report 
 
The Committee received a report summarising the work of the Council’s Internal Audit 
Team during the 2021/22 financial year. 
  
Over the course of 2021/22, 16 scheduled audits had been completed including financial 
audits of creditors, debtors, treasury, revenues and benefits as well as audits of parking, 
fraud, information governance, emergency planning and a review of the Community 
Services partnership.  A number of ad-hoc audits had also been completed including 
reviews of the Council’s Financial Regulations and Standing Order and purchasing and 
credit card purchases.  A total of 79 audit recommendations had been made during the 
course of the year; of which 17 had been deemed essential, 61 desirable and 1 was a 
best practice recommendation.  The majority of recommendations made during 2021/22 
had now been implemented.   
  
Exit meetings were held with service heads to discuss the outcomes of audits and target 
dates for the implementation of any recommendations were agreed.  These target dates 
were monitored, outstanding or overdue recommendations were followed up with service 
managers and any issues were raised with the appropriate Head of Service and the 



 

Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\25 July 2022 

Corporate Management Team.  It was noted that where recommendations were not being 
completed within the agreed timeframes subsequent enquiries had found that in most 
cases whilst the actions had been completed the Audit Team had not been informed of 
their completion.  It was also acknowledged that some recommendations could be 
particularly resource intensive to implement and this could impact on the timeframes. 
  
The Committee requested that they be kept informed of any outstanding 
recommendations arising and the reasons for their delay. 
  
The Committee noted the report. 
 
  

6/AS  External Audit Update 
 
The Committee received an update on the progress being made by BDO, the Council’s 
External Auditors, to complete their audit of the Council’s accounts for the 2019/20 
financial year. 
  
The Committee was informed that the auditors had spent the majority of May, June and 
July working on NHS audits to ensure that nationally set Government deadlines were 
met.  Consequently there had been limited opportunities for BDO to review the Council’s 
revised accounts since their submission to BDO at the end of April.  Notwithstanding this, 
officers had been in regular contact with BDO to seek assurances that the accounts would 
be reviewed as soon as possible after the completion of the NHS audits.  At the current 
time, it was expected that the audit report would be ready in time for the Committee’s 
meeting in September. 
  
It was acknowledged that these delays would have implications for the audits of the 
2020/21 and 2021/22 accounts and consequently to minimise disruption and expedite 
subsequent audit work, officers were preparing both sets of accounts for audit using the 
balances from the unaudited 2019/20 accounts as a baseline. 
  
The Committee reiterated the frustrations that it had previously expressed in relation to 
this situation.  The Committee was reminded that the Council was not in a unique position 
and nationally there were currently 57 local authorities waiting for the outcomes of the 
audits of their 2019/20 accounts and 212 local authorities were awaiting the outcomes of 
the audits of their 2020/21 accounts and to date only 4% of 2021/22 accounts had been 
submitted by the deadline. 
  
The suggestion that the Council seek new auditors was acknowledged however it was 
stressed that the number of firms with the knowledge and experience of completing public 
sector audits was limited and there was a shortage of auditors nationally.  Furthermore, 
the situation had recently been exacerbated by Government changes which had made 
auditors personally liable if there were errors in an audit, a situation which had resulted in 
a significant number of experienced auditors leaving the profession. 
  
Local authorities had been intensively lobbying both representative bodies and the 
Government directly, through the Treasury and the Department of Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities, with their concerns not only with the capacity of the audit industry but 
also the impact that recent changes to the way that local government audits were to be 
carried out were having on the process.  These concerns were now being examined by a 
Government Select Committee however the situation was not expected to change 
imminently. 
  
The Committee expressed concern that they had not been provided with progress 
updates following an agreement to provide these on a monthly basis at the Committee’s 



 

Minutes\Audit and Standards Committee\25 July 2022 

last meeting.  Whilst it was acknowledged that no progress had been made in the 
interim, it was stressed that regular monthly updates of officer’s communications with 
BDO and the status of the Audit should be provided to the committee, even if it was to 
report that no progress had been made. 
  
The Committee requested that a full breakdown setting out when and where delays had 
occurred during the audit process be provided alongside the completed audit report.  It 
was agreed that a briefing would be provided for members of the Committee to take them 
through the audited accounts and the audit report in detail before it was brought to the 
Committee proper. 
  
The Committee was reminded that the Council would not be subject to any form of 
penalty, beyond reputational damage, as a consequence of the lateness of the audit and 
there would be no impact on the Council’s ability to raise funds either. 
  
The Committee noted the update. 
 
  

7/AS  Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 
would take place on Monday 19th September 2022 at 7pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  


